PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER
, NATURAL
-\ RESOURCES
DISTRICT

B901 S_ 154th Street
Omaha, NE 68138-3621
402-444-6232
www.papionrd.org

Programs, Projects & Operations
Subcommittee Meeting
December 6, 2005
7:30 p.m.

Agenda

Programs, Projects & Operations:
John Conley, Chairman
Rich Tesar, Vice-Chairman

Fred Conley

Rick Kolowski

Joe Neary

Alternate Members: Dorothy Lanphier Staff Liaison: Gerry Bowen
Jim Thompson Martin Cleveland *

Ralph Puls
Dick Sklenar
Paul Woodward

1. Meeting Called to Order — Chairperson John Conley

2. Quorum Call

3. Adoption of Agenda

4. Proof of Publication of Meeting Notice

5. Review and Recommendation on Overage of Fees for Engineering Services Contract
Regarding Washington County Rural Water #2 — Chris Koenig, HGM Associates; and,
Dick Sklenar

6. Review and Recommendation on Washington County Rural Water System #1 Bids — Dick
Sklenar

a. Pump Station Modifications
b. Pressure Reducing Valve Vaults

7. Review and Recommendation on Elkhorn River Public Access Bids — Dick Sklenar

8. Adjourn



MEMORANDUM

TO: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee
FROM: Dick Sklenar
SUBJECT: Request for Additional Engineering Fees from HGM Associates

DATE: November 29, 2005

Attached is a letter from Chris Koenig (of HGM Associates) requesting consideration for
additional engineering fees on several components in regards to the development of the
Washington County Rural Water #2 system. Subcommittee members were advised this
past summer that this issue would occur for a few reasons.

Attached 1s the request from HGM Associates indicating those reasons for the specific
components of the project. The additional amount requested is $42,300.00. The City of
Blair has no objections to the request, inasmuch as their share of the additional fees is
about $15,619.28, for all the work related to the pump stations,

It is recommended that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board of Directors
that the request by HGM Associates to amend the engineering contract agreement
for additional engineering fees not to exceed $42,300.00, be approved.



_hgm

ASSOCIATES INC.

November 28, 2005

Mr, Dick Sklenar

Special Projects Manager
Papio-Missouri River NRD
8901 South 154™ Street
Omaha, NE 68138-3621

Subject: Washington County Rural Water System No. 2
Washington County, Nebraska
HGM Project No. 71613
Request for Contract Amendment

Dear Dick,

On behalf of HGM Associates Ine. (HGM), we hereby request an amendment to our
engineering agreement to address extra work we have performed on this Project.

Reference is made to our letter of July 5, 2005 which addressed the status of our
engineering budget. In our letter, we outlined several design and construction itemns that
impacted our budget. The following is an update of these items:

Distribution:

1. Contractor Performance. The contractor for the distribution system, BRB Contractors,
has an excellent reputation as a rural water contractor. However, the superintendent
initially assigned to the project did not perform well. Work did not begin as anticipated
and not very efficiently once started. BRB replaced the superintendent after a period of
time and added crews.

2. Contract Extension. Several additions have been made to the distribution system
during construction. The contract substantial completion date was extended from July
31, 2005 to September 10, 2005. Work was not substantially complete until October 9,
2005. The contractor was assessed liquidated damages in the amount of $34,250.00.

3. Project Closeout. The closeout of the project with the contractor was confrontational

due to the disagreement of the amount of time assessment. Additional time was spent
assisting the P-MRNRD with the negotiation of the final liquidated damage assessment.

5022 5. 1147TH STREET, SUITE 200, OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68137 (402) 345-7559, FAX {402} 346-0224

€40 FIFTH AVENUE, RO. BOX 919, COUNCIL BLUFFS, 1OWA 51502 (712) 323-0530, FAX (712) 323-0779



Mr. Dick Sklenar
Page2 of 3
November 28, 2005

4. GPS Record Drawings. A GPS survey is being made of the installed pipe.
Approximately one fourth of the system is complete. The survey will assist the NRD in
locating the water mains in the future. This work was not in our original scope.

Pump Stations:
1. PRV Stations. Two pressure reducing valve vaults were added for the Blair water

system to allow for the installation of the new pump station. These PRVs werc not in the
originai scope of work and included electrical and telemetry provisions.

2. Telemetry. We have been requested to provide the coordination for the installation of
the new telemetry system for the clevated water tower and pump station in Blair. This
work was not in the original scope of work.

3. Electrical. The decision was made to maintain the capability of operating the existing
south reservoir pump station in Blair. Additional electrical design work was required.

4. Pump Station Modifications. A thorough review was made of the existing WCRWS
No. I pump station and the modifications that would be necessary. The modifications are
more extensive than what was originally anticipated. Additional coordination work was
required with OPPD to change the service Lo the pump station. The project was separated
into two bid packages and bids have been reccived.

The following ts a summary of the work items remaining;

1. Record Drawings. HGM is proceeding with the record drawings for the distribution
system.

2. GPS Survey. Approximately 75 percent of the system remains for the GPS survey.
3. Cost Assessment. The cost for the project is being assessed against several entities,

The following is the status of our engineering budget as of November 15, 2005 and
estimated work effort remaining:

Budget Total to Date Remaining Work Est. Overape
Distribution  $233.321.92 $250,019.79 $10,000 $26,697.87
Storage Tank  53,328.14 55,965.77 0 2,637.63
Pump Station __63,193.06 62.812.34 15,000 15,619.28
Totals: $349.843.12 $368,797.90 $26,000 $44,954.78

A TRADITION OF EXCEL LENCE
A COMMITMENT TO CREATIVE SOLUTIONS




Mr. Dick Sklenar
Page 3 of 3
November 28, 2005

We hereby request an amendment to our contract in the amount of $42 300.00 to address
the additional cost incurred on this project to date and what we anticipate is required for
the contract completion. The City of Blair has stated they will not accept the cost
overrun for the work on the water tower portion of the work. The total construction
contract amount for the project is $4,493,385. Our new contract amount of $394,843.12
is 8.7% of total construction cost.

Please feel free to contact me if you need additional information,

Sincerely,
HGM Associates Inc.
- s /[Z/' )
)

Chris J. Koenig, P.E.
Project Manager

Ce: Mr. Allen Schoemaker, City of Blair

_hgm

A TRADITION OF EXCELLENCE
A COMMITMENT TO CREATIVE SOLUTIONS



MEMORANDUM

TO: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee
FROM: Dick Sklenar

SUBJECT: Washington County Rural Water #1 Pump Station Modification
Contract

DATE: November 29, 2005

On November 22, 2005, bids were received for overhauling the Washington County
Rural Water #1 pump station. Such work entails new pumps and motors, piping, and a
new control system.

This work 1s also a continuation of the development of Washington County RW#2
project. By upgrading this pump station, water purchased from the Metropolitan Utilities
District can be pumped to the City of Blair during emergency situations. By contractual
agreement, the City has agreed to pay for 100% of this cost.

Attached is the Engineer’s recommendation that the contract for such work be awarded to
Luxa Construction in the amount of $130,279.00. A bid tabulation and an engincering
estimate of probable costs are also attached.

It is recommended that the subcommittee recommend to the Board of Directors that
the Washington County Rural Water #1 pump station meodification contract be
awarded to Luxa Construction in the amount of $130,279.00.



hgm

ASSOCIATES INC.
November 28, 2005

Mr. Dick Sklenar

Papio-Missouri Natural Resources District
8901 South 154™ Sireet

Omaha, NE 68138-3621

Subject: Washington County Rural Water System No. 1
Pump Station Medifications
HGM Project No. 71613
Bid Recommendation

Dear Mr. Skienar:

Bids were received on November 22, 2005 for the construction of the proposed
modification of the existing pump station for Washington County Rural Water System
No. 1. Five bids were received. A copy of the bid tabufation is attached.

We recommend the contract for the work be awarded to the low bidder, Luxa
Construction, in the amount of $130,279.060. The bid by Luxa is higher than the
Engineer’s opinion of costs. However, in our opinion, the bids were competitive and the
results would be very similar if the project were rehid without changing the scope of
work.

Sincerely,
HGM Associates Inc. )

= 7 7 g
_,%;.41,7 / ' Q/L}éf»apw

hris J. Koehig P.E. /
Project Manager

Attachment

Mr. Allen Schoemaker, City of Blair

5022 3. 114TH STREET. SUITE 200, OMAHA, NEBAASKA 68137 (402) 346-7559, FAX (402) 346-0024
840 FIFTH AVENUE, P.O. BOX 918, COUNGIL BLUFFS, IOWA 51502 {712) 328-0530, FAX (712) 323-0779




£1914 oN 1ord WOH

14o 1 adey
RN J3A1y unossip-oideg tuoneso]
wrd gpiz cBune jo awny
00T ‘7z fequanop] Bume jo auq
Juug 2y Aq porouo)
»| D0OLF'ES1T 00'E66'bF 1S £1LOrTELS 00'$Z1'TEIS D06LT0EIS H$1e L pussD)
00°¢st 00°008 LLOLE 00005'C 00°00§ o005l 0005E 02°'692'C PESE 00579’ 00°5TE BsLz 80557 ¥a 05 spumg adig] g
00004} 12140 pLeelT 00066’ [ 00266 QL06' FYAEN I [N 00004 | 00°6L8°1 068" STOL sdwng 3uusixg JAcay} L
00000y ZULol'e AN D0°006'8 00000 Q0°000'8t 00°000'6 PIP65'61 T1'L6L'6 000008 ¢ [ 00'089°L [ v 0z IMEA-Y-HASE] ZI] 'y
06" G el 4000051 81 9£1TT 00°000'cE 00000 ST 00 ChLE] D E6L'SH 06540 09501} 00°060'9¢ 000009z GO 1FR 0T Q0 1ER'0T ST saajep pue Buidlg wopng dwngy g
00°00E'y 0070669 LTLLY'S 00'008'S HYOOS'S 009667 400669 £1°965's £1796676 00'0o0'y 070069 00 00"y 00°001 V30t RteLAR WL
ovver's 000086l [ 9P EEI0] (000561 00e0sss | o0sLo'ET I EET 8T BROL 000z's 00°007's 00 PFE'S H0ER's 101 A2 vonng dwrng| g |
0009'ek | novig9r | useesor 00'005 0F 0 00S'0F  { D0FRI0'OF QUEESE 1S TIYOF lszsp'or | o00o09'st oU0oy'sE | 009t r [ERYT § 0 ] sionuo ) uouelg dungl 7
O0D0eis | 05689'07s | zseaRats OUDFEORS | 00'0EZ'0Z8 | 06T 0S| BU6¥90TS | 9IZO0TFE L BUILS 028 | GODOURES | 00000 G1E GOt80'8ES | ozr0'els | va et apduioy mogy pue sdung diy gg| 7
o . ST R ‘ * N . B B it "
HO0dd m.u_u.?_ ADEd aoug ou_i. ..qu .uu_.".m 2214 EETIN .uu.cﬂ._ .u.o..i g MG saueny - _._.o:n.,_._u,,,.uw_ ¥
11MN LIND LINN [z hup) 1210 ], Hun {#10], iy {210 N JB10), Hun pARRIISY A
ey HOIH ADVHEAAY LASRAGAN "HUBUIG BYSEIGRN “Lieg EXSBIGIN ‘D0|INeA UYSRIQEN ‘U|wour] BSEigaN Urely
UONINNSEYT) A 29 A BHIINASU0) SHEANDA] :a,;u::m.:c.u _w:u_q_wan_ HONITIISU0] SO(] SppPRT Lo3uIsee 3 exn
LEER9 IN “BlRWQ

NS WIS YIFL L 'S TTOS
D[ $IDIIOSSY Oy

SEOIERI PO UodIg dwing - | ON SMUDIM Raleld
SQId A0 NOLLVINgVY.L



hgm

ASSOCIATES INC.

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NRD
WCRWS NO. 1 PUMP STATON MODIFICATIONS

HGM PROJECT NO. 71613

OPINION OF PROBABLE PROJECT COSTS

November 21, 2005

ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL

Nc. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY COST COST
1 50 hp Pump and Motor, Complete 2 EA $20,000.00 $40,000.00
2 Pump Station Controls 1 LS $40,000.00 3$40.000.0C
3 Pump Station Electricat 1 18 $10.000.00 $10,000.00
4 8" Meter 1 EA $2,000.60 $2,000.00
5 Pump Station Piping and Vaives 1 LS $10.006.00 $12,000.00
6 12" Insert-a-Valve 2 EA $5,000.00 $10.000.00
7 Remove Existing Pumps 1 LS $10.,000.00 $10,000.00
8 Pipe Stands 5 EA $1,000.00 $5,000.00
Subtotal  $127,000.00
Contingencies (5%) $6,350.00
Project Total  $133,350.00

5022 § 114TH STREET, SUITE 200, OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68137 {402) 346-7559, FAX (402) 346-0224

640 FIFTH AVENLIE, PO. BOX 919, GOUNGCIL BLUFFS, IOWA 51502 (712) 323-0830, FAX {712) 323-0779



MEMORANDUM

TO: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee
FROM: Dick Sklenar

SUBJECT: Washington County Rural Water #1 Pressure
Reducing Vaults Contract

DATE:; November 28, 2005

On November 22, 2005, bids were received for installing pressure reducing vaults within
the Washington County Rural Water #1 distribution system. Such work entails the
installation of 3 concrete vaults (with pressure regulators) at 3 different locations. Their
purpose Is to control water pressure downstream from each location. These vaults are
necessary in the event emergency supplies of water are needed by the City of Blair. Such
an occurrence will increase the pressure though-out the WCRW#1 system by at least 50
Ibs., which is far too much at some locations.

This contract is in conjunction with the upgrading of the WCRW#1 pump station, so that
water purchased from the Metropolitan Utilities District can be pumped to the City of
Blair during emergency situations. By contractual agreement, the City has agreed to pay
for 100% of this cost.

Attached is the Engineer’s recommendation that the contract for such work be awarded to
Thompson Construction in the amount of $49,800.00. A bid tabulation and an engineer’s
estimate of probable costs are also attached.

It is recommended that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board of Directors
that the Washington County Rural Water #1 pressure reducing vaults contract be
awarded to Thompson Construction in the amount of $49,800.00.



hgm

ASSOCIATES INC.

November 28, 2005

Mr. Dick Sklenar

Papio-Missouri Natural Resources District
8901 South 154" Street

Omaha, NE 68138-3621

Subject: Washington County Rural Water System No. 1
Pump Station Modifications — Pressure Reducing Valves
HGM Project No. 71613
Bid Recommendation

Dear Mr. Sklenar;

Bids were received on November 22, 2005 for the construction of the proposed
installation of pressure reducing valve vanlts in the existing Washingten County Rural
Water System No. 1. Nine bids were received. A copy of the bid tabulation is attached.
We recommend the contract for the work be awarded to the low bidder, Thompson
Construction, in the amount of $49,800.00, The bid by Thompson is slightly higher than
the Engineer’s opinion of costs. However, in our opinion, the bids were extremely

competitive and the results would be very similar if the project were rebid.

Sincerely,
HGM Associates Inc.

L2 % ~

L 4

A Lz / T
%L Kgerig, BE.

Project Manager
Attachment

Mr. Allen Schoemaker, City of Blair

5022 5. 114TH STREET. SUITE 200, OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68137 (402) 346-7559, FAX (402) 346-0224

840G FIFTH AVENUE, P.O. BOX 919, COUNCIL BLUFFS, IOWA 51502 1712} 323-0530, FAX (712) 323-0779



C191L oN 12l01] WOH

tIo 1 984
AN faary unossipy-orded fuongas|
wrd 97 Suma o s g
COOT ‘7T Bquzacy Bunte] Jo aec]
saautug sy Aq paoouo]y
wl 61'TE6 1L D0 SPE 8 00°00{'£58 ] QLSESSS «f 09°E9£7C6S 00 008 60
»| 6L TERT R5'508°2 0062 00°0SL'E 007059 00 00E'E +| DOOSH 00°006 =} 00'0ST 0000 00008 GO°005°L 2V L0 Swpasg] ¥
£19PLTT £LopL'ET 00Q0i"1E 00001 IE D0°5PY LY 0O SP'LI DOEEN'] 00'SER'91 08°601'21 0R'601°¢L1 00 619 Q008001 57071 £ ONIREA DAJTA .wc_v:_uum anssalg] g
05 H¥R'¥FE 08 198 pT 00Le 1z Q0LE 1T GO'SORL| Q0°S08°L| QOET'L WL 0R601LL 08°641°4 00°000°9( :cw_wmc_a_ ST 0 T ON A 3a[BA BUIRAPIY 215501 T
LLTA0Zes 1 4LTISTES 1 e000s'ves | aos'yzs | ovooo’nzs | osongors OB0LITIES £ 00RL1°ITS 0U'F6B'RIS | 00'F6E'RIS | 00DO0L1S | 0000DTL1Y 5T LONINEA DAJRA BURONpaY danssolgl
uu.:._, wutn_ u:._._._ . u.&:; L — ummi wu_._n_. . uuW.E . u.u_:_. Uy ERITE mo:._EE..O. vondiosoq) . - #
1810 sun @] nup [e10] HEY [LETH ) moy 3i7a) LIy 1) pRIRUIIE] |
BYSTIGON B[ BysnIganN " g RYSRIGAN “1Te|§) EASRIGAN i FUay

UNSRIQaN ‘RYEUI)
uensRdIsuL) (ey1dso )

EXSEXIN "O0OUEA
FUnsrIzuo Y swon T

UONIANSUO) XN

LOTISMISG, ) Uasy g

UDLII0IISUG ) S LIAND
! J S

UCHIDIEU0 Yy BOSHIOY |

sineA aaftA Funpay] 2msssid - 1 ON SMYOM aefoig

SdId 40 NOLLVT9V.L




£1914 "ON 12lotd WO

(THN JaATY Hnossiy-o1de ‘woneso]
wd 00:7 Bume] Jo sung

$00Z ‘Z¢ @quaA0N Bura Jo 25eQ

7)oz #3eg

JeoulBus oyl AQ pMOALIO])

Jovosress G0S9ELLS 00005528 eI punis
G008 G000 | PREWE | ] GU000Z | 000007 | 00009 H000E | +| B000g o000 [ VS0 Fuipsag] v
0000091 J 000008 | S5 ERIIT 00000ST_| 00°000'8Z__ | 0D9L6FZ | 0091652 00000Sz_ [ aooo0sz | ST £ 0N 1[0 FA[E A, Guinpay Amssard] g
0000091 | 0000087 | BT itz 0CGO0ST_ | DUU00RT | 00 orZ St | 0merier 0U000sT_ | 060005 | ST TON 1A anjeA Juianpoy anssarg] 7|
DOOBULIS | BO0SYOTS | 5L 076723 GUOSFOS | 00057018 | 000hS 023 | 00 0pe 078 00000528 | 00000528 | S1 07 [ GRAEA anieA Sumnpay anesaig] |
aond | dolud a5gd | | aaug EET 2311 E<IYY R B T ESTY SAiERg o udsdiizsog TR
LINA 1INA LIND 101 nuyy ey np 1m0y ) pajeuzsg wai|
Mo HOIH 1 9ovuaay BSERG d[ur ENsEIRON T BIEIAN, TRLCH
—_G“-USh_T.—hO-U woag sppnyf m:,:.ﬁu_._u-_.h. UOIH QEHIONLSU0 ) ATA

LEIRY AN "Byt
IMWNG 193G M1 'S 770 si[nep 2a1gA JUI00PIY JMSSAI4 - 1 ON SAUOM 193fo1g

“DNJ SANIOSSY WO SAIY JO NOLLVING VL



hgm

ASSOCIATES

INC.

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NRD
WCRWS NO. 1 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE VAULTS

HGM PROJECT NO. 71613

OPINION OF PROBABLE PROJECT COSTS
November 21, 2005

ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL

No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY COST COST
1 Pressure Reducing Valve Vault No. 1 1 LS $18,000.00 $18,000.00
2 Pressure Reducing Valve Vault No. 2 1 LS $14000.00  $14,000.00
3 Pressure Reducing Valve Vault No. 3 1 LS $14,000.00 $14,000.00
4  Seeding 05 AC $1,500.00 $750.00
Subtotal $46,750.00
Coentingencies (5%) $2.337.50
Project Total $49,087.50

§022 8. 114TH STREET. SUITE 200, OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68137 (402) 346-7559, FAX (4D2) 346-G224

640 FIFTH AVENUE, P.O. BOX 919, COUNCIL BLUFFS, IOWA 51502 {712) 323-0530, FAX (712) 323-0779



MEMORANDUM

TO: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee
FROM: Dick Sklenar
SUBJECT: Elkhorn River Public Access Site Contract

DATE: November 29, 2005

On November 28, 2005, bids were received for the development of the first of three
public access sites along the Elkhorn River. The first site to be developed, which the
Village of Waterloo has agreed to maintain, is located at the southeast corner of W.
Maple Road and the Elkhorn River. The remaining two sites (W. Dodge Road and at *Q’
Street) will hopefully be developed in the next four years. About $165,000 is being
provided in grants from programs administered by the NE Game & Parks Commission
for the W. Maple site.

Of the several plan holders, only one bid was received for this work. That bid was from
Dostals Construction in the amount of $236,500. The District’s design consultant
(Beringer Ciaccio, Dennell & Mabrey) estimated the probable cost at about $225,000.
The Nebraska Game & Parks Commission must concur with awarding the contract as
well. A written response from that office should be available in the next few days. A
letter from BCDM indicating their recommendation on the bid submitted by Dostals
Construction is attached.

It is recommended that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board of Directors
that the contract for the development of the Elkhorn River public access site at W.
Maple Road be awarded to Dostals Construction in the amount of $236,500.00,
subject to approval by the Nebraska Game & Parks Commission.



architecture
landscape srchitecture
interior design
COnSLruction management

1015 North 98th Street
Suite 300
Omaha, NE 68114-2334
www.bcdm.net

Phone (402) 391-221 1
Fax (402) 391-8721

Beringer Clacdo Dennell Mabray
29 November 2003

Mr, Dick Sklenar

Papio Missouri River NRD
8501 South 154 Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68138

RE: Elkhomn River Public Access
Recommendation of Contractor
BCDM Project No. 4045-00

Dear Dicle:

Fam writing in regards to the public bid opening for the Elkhomn River Public Access Project, The
enclosed Bid Tabulation Form shows that the Papio Missouri River NRD received a single bid out
of the five general contractors listed as plan holders.

Approval by the Nebraska Game and Parks and their grant funding agencies 8 required in order to
proceed with seeking the NRD Board's approval. 1 have been in contact with Michelle Stryker and
have forwarded a letter with the enclosed bid tabulation form. { have requested a determination
prior to the NRD Board mecting of December 8%, The grant funding vsually requires a minimum of
three bids; however, 1 have provided Michelle vatidation of sufficient advertisement, plan-holding
contractors’ feedback, and opinion of Dostals Construction Company bid and ability to perform the
work, [Lis to be seen whether an allowance will be granied for this project.

In my conversations with the remaining plan-holding contraciors, there were no stated concerns
regarding the complexities of the project or its location in an environmentally sensitive area. The
greatest deterrent appeared to be the deadline for project completion of May 1, 2006 with
uncertainties of winter and early spring construction activities. An additional comment about the
two week bidding timetrame, including the T hankspiving holiday, was stated as a factor.,

While there was only a single bid submilted for the project by Dostals Construction Company, it is
our recommendation that the Papio Missouri River NRD consider acceptance of their bid of
$236,500 if funding is available, and proceed with an award of contract. Their submitted bid was
within 5% of the architect estimated probable costs including contingencies. Past experiences with
this contractor have included projects in environmentally sensitive areas. Dostals’ attention to this
sensitivity and quality of the finished product in a timely manner has been favorable. We have no
reason 1o believe the contractor will not successfully perform on this project.

Upon all approvals, we can proceed with the preparation of contracts. If you need any additional
information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Thomas Bentley
Beringer Ciaccio Dennell Mabrey, Inc.

TB/mms
Enclosure

c: File 4045-00-2.1



| abey

(PIQ PRGNS MOfag og) vL'6ZY'vZe$ s1s0D) seqold Jo alewnsg wWaog

‘LONDBI9S pepUBIIWIOSY $1081dly |

00-5F0r 'ON 123roYd Waog

aoe|g Auwinoag pig
paAlarey (L epusppy
o 005'982% - — — pig aseg wng dwns
"ONI 'DSQ NOLLOYLSNOD $NOS ONEANVANOD NOLLONHLISNDD
SWISO0 ¥ SN93IN 7 HLINSNMY] Ity

NGILVINav.L alg
S00Z '8¢ saquwanch

SS300V 2178Nd ¥3NIE NHOHM T3

PECZ-pL 189 IN "BuRLD

ogg sing

19805 4186 YHON GLoL

Asaqep ;puuaq owoel Jebunsy




